503760523 03/30/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3807169

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
AHMAD FARES			03/10/2016
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA		
Name:	1	HOLDING, INC.	
Street Address:		732, P.O. BOX 13-5398	
Internal Address:	RACHID K	ARAMECH ST.	
City:	BEIRUT		
State/Country:	LEBANON		
-			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 10		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	620	000511	
Application Number:	147	715893	
PCT Number:	IB2	2015000715	
Application Number:	62	127366	
Application Number:	150	060327	
PCT Number:	IB2	2016000224	
Application Number:	62 ⁻	189193	
Application Number:	62 ⁻	189195	
Application Number:	622	287245	
Application Number:	622	289169	
Fax Number:	•	2)541-4630	
		e e-mail address first; if that is ^f that is unsuccessful, it will be	
Phone:	212	2-541-2000	
Email:	toro	odriguez@bryancave.com	
Correspondent Name:	BR	YAN CAVE LLP	
Address Line 1:	129	1290 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS	
Address Line 4:	NE	W YORK, NEW YORK 10104	
	JMBER:	0370093	

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TERESA C. RODRIGUEZ	
SIGNATURE:	/Teresa C. Rodriguez/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2016	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Ahmad Fares IP assignment to Acsys IP#page1.tif source=Ahmad Fares IP assignment to Acsys IP#page2.tif source=Ahmad Fares IP assignment to Acsys IP#page3.tif		
source=Ahmad Fares IP assignment to Acsys IP#page4.tif		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ahmad Fares ("<u>Assignor</u>") is an inventor of certain subject matter described and claimed in the applications for Letters Patent listed on <u>Annex A</u> hereto (the "<u>Inventions</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of confirming that Assignor's entire, right, title and interest in the Inventions is assigned to Acsys IP Holding, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Saint Lucia, and having its offices and place of business at Verdun 732, P.O. Box 13-5398, Rachid Karamech St., Beirut, Lebanon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for certain monetary consideration and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignor confirms that Assignor irrevocably assigned all of his right title and 1. interest in the Inventions to Assignee, and to the extent any of Assignor's rights were not sold. transferred, assigned and delivered to Assignee, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, assigns and delivers unto Assignee all of Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in and to: (a) said Inventions and all registrations and applications for the same, including the aboveidentified patent application, and Letters Patent granted therefore or claiming priority therefrom; and all rights to request, apply for, file and register patent rights in the Inventions; (b) all applications, including provisional applications, continuation applications, divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation-in-part applications claiming the benefit of the filing date of or priority to the foregoing; all patents of addition of the foregoing; all continued examinations, re-examinations, inter partes review and post-grant review certificates of the foregoing; (c) all validations, supplementary perfection certifications and extensions of the foregoing; (d) all inventions disclosed or claimed by any of the foregoing; (e) all rights to claim priority to the foregoing under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and applicable bilateral or multilateral treaties; (f) all patents issuing from the foregoing and all amendments, reissues, and extensions of the foregoing; (g) all defenses relating to or arising from any of the foregoing, and all rights of actions arising from the foregoing, including without limitation all claims for damages by reason of infringement or violation of the foregoing and all present, past and future rights to sue and collect damages or seek injunctive relief for any such infringement or violation of the foregoing; and (h) all income, royalties and any other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable in respect of the foregoing, in each case, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors legal representatives and assigns as the same would have been held as fully and entirely by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the competent authorities including without limitation an official of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, an official of any non-US governmental patent office and an official of any intergovernmental organization, whose duty is to issue patent registrations or other evidence or forms of intellectual property and/or industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

3. Assignor shall promptly execute and deliver such documents, and do and perform such acts and things as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and/or assigns may

-1-

PATENT REEL: 038138 FRAME: 0113

Ab

reasonably request to give effect to, document and record, perfect and enforce the assignment herein recited, including without limitation executing and delivering such other documents as may be required to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of Assignee, it successors, legal representatives and assigns under this assignment in and to the Inventions worldwide.

4. Assignor agrees, at any time, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and/or assigns, to execute and deliver to same, any additional application(s) for patent arising from or relating to the Inventions, or any part or parts thereof, including without limitation any provisional, utility, design, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, substitute, and extension application(s) to the foregoing; and all re-examination, inter partes, post-grant and opposition certification(s) or amendments or reissues of the foregoing and all patent application(s) claiming benefit of or priority from the foregoing; and all patents issued from the foregoing. Assignor further confirms that Assignor has not made any agreement in conflict with this assignment.

The undersigned has executed this assignment effective as of the date indicated below:

AHMAD FARES ("Assignor") DATE: Mar. 10, 2016 BY:

PATENT REEL: 038138 FRAME: 0114

<u>ANNEX</u> A

Title	Country/Type	Appl. No.	Filing Date
Mobile Key Devices Systems	US Provisional Patent	62/000,511	5-19-14
and Methods for	Application		
Programming And			
Communicating With An			
Electronic Programmable Key			
Mobile Key Devices Systems	US Nonprovisional	14/715,893	5-19-15
And Methods For	Patent Application		
Programming And			
Communicating With An			
Electronic Programmable Key			
Mobile Key Devices Systems	International PCT	PCT/IB2015/000715	5-19-15
And Methods For	Patent Application		
Programming And			
Communicating With An			
Electronic Programmable Key			
Mobile Key Devices Systems	Taiwan Patent	104115964	5-19-15
And Methods For	Application		
Programming And	· · · "		
Communicating With An			
Electronic Programmable Key			

Title	Country/Type	Appl. No.	Filing Date
Systems And Methods For	US Provisional Patent	62/127,366	3-3-15
Redundant Access Control	Application		
Systems			
Based On Mobile Devices			
Systems And Methods For	US Nonprovisional	15/060,327	3-3-16
Redundant Access Control	Patent Application		
Systems			
Based On Mobile Devices			
Systems And Methods For	International PCT	PCT/IB2016/000224	3-3-16
Redundant Access Control	Patent Application		
Systems			
Based On Mobile Devices			
Systems And Methods For	Taiwan Patent	105106597	3-3-16
Redundant Access Control	Application		
Systems			
Based On Mobile Devices			

A.F.

PATENT REEL: 038138 FRAME: 0115

-3-

Acsys Patent Assignment

Title	Country/Type	Appl. No.	Filing Date
Systems And Methods For	US Provisional Patent	62/189,193	7-6-15
Redundant Access Control Systems	Application		
Based On Mobile Devices			
And Removable Wireless			
Buttons			

Title	Country/Type	Appl, No.	Filing Date
Systems And Methods For	US Provisional Patent	62/189,195	7-6-15
Secure Lock Systems With	Application		
Redundant			
Access Control			

Title	Country/Type	Appl. No.	Filing Date
Systems And Methods For	US Provisional Patent	62/287,245	1-26-16
Remote Access Rights and	Application		
Verification			

Title	Country/Type	Appl. No.	Filing Date
Systems And Methods For	US Provisional Patent	62/289,169	1-29-16
Secure Battery Storage	Application		
Cabinets with Remote Access			
Control			

4-

A.f.

PATENT REEL: 038138 FRAME: 0116

RECORDED: 03/30/2016